intangibles is still under review by an independent third party and is not available at this time. Therefore goodwill
currently represents an amount that will subsequently be allocated between intangibles and goodwill.

Amount
Description (in thousands)

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

14

Accounts receivable $ 6,955
Prepaid and other 15
Property and equipment 29
Goodwill 18,233
Assets Acquired 25,232

Account payable 1,994
Other liabilities 3,192
Liabilities Assumed 5,186

Acquisition Purchase Price $ 20,046

9

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

15

The table below summarizes the unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the six months ended January 1,
2016, and the three and six months ended December 26, 2014 assuming that the JCSS acquisition had been completed
as of the first day of the three-month and six-month periods. These pro forma statements do not include any
adjustments that may have resulted from synergies derived from the acquisition or for amortization of intangibles
other than during the period the acquired entity was part of the Company.

VERSAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Six Months ended
January 1, 2016
(in thousands)

Pro Forma
Versar JCSS Combined

GROSS REVENUE $92,242 6,497 98,739
Purchased services and materials, at cost 59,118 3,816 62,934
Direct costs of services and overhead 27,192 1,043 28,235
GROSS PROFIT 5,932 1,638 7,570
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,170 450 6,620
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (238 ) 1,188 950
OTHER EXPENSE
Interest expense 351 - 351
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES (589 ) 1,188 599
Income tax (benefit) expense (224 ) 457 233
NET (LOSS) INCOME $(365 ) 731 366

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE-BASIC AND DILUT ED $(0.04 ) 0.04

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING-BASIC 9,711 9,831
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING-DILUTED 9,711 9,831

10

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

16

VERSAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

For theThree Months ended For the Six Months ended
December 26, 2014 December 26, 2014
(in thousands) (in thousands)

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Versar JCSS Combined Versar JCSS Combine

GROSS REVENUE $34,162 6,497 40,659 $63,748 12,993 76,741
Purchased services and materials, at cost 17,031 3,816 20,847 29,258 7,631 36,889
Direct costs of services and overhead 13,682 1,043 14,725 28,434 2,086 30,520
GROSS PROFIT 3,449 1,638 5,087 6,056 3,276 9,332
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,925 450 3,375 5,616 900 6,516
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME 524 1,188 1,712 440 2,376 2,816
OTHER EXPENSE
Interest expense 142 - 142 198 - 198
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 382 1,188 1,570 242 2,376 2,618
Income tax (benefit) expense 105 457 562 52 915 967
NET (LOSS) INCOME $277 731 1,008 $190 1,461 1,651

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE-BASIC AND
DILUTED $0.03 0.10 $0.02 0.17

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING-BASIC 9,775 9,775 9,742 9,742

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING-DILUTED 9,821 9,821 9,783 9,783

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As of
January
1, 2016 June 26, 2015

(in thousands)
Billed receivables
U.S. Government $15,075 $ 8,787
Commercial 8,419 8,074
Unbilled receivables
U.S. Government 19,659 40,769

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

17

Commercial 2,545 157
Total receivables 45,698 57,787
Allowance for doubtful accounts (124 ) (616 )
Accounts receivable, net $45,574 $ 57,171

11

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

18

Unbilled receivables represent amounts earned which have not yet been billed and other amounts which can be
invoiced upon completion of fixed-price contract milestones, attainment of certain contract objectives, or completion